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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

SYSTEMES D’ISOLATION ELECTRIQUE (SIE) -
EVALUATION THERMIQUE DE COMPOSANTS
LIQUIDES ET SOLIDES COMBINES -

Partie 1: Exigences générales

AVANT-PROPOS

nposée

de |'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de fa bjet de
favgriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de norma sat-n dans Ies domgzipes de
I'élgctricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, la CEl — entre autres activités ionales,
des| Spécifications techniques, des Rapponstechmques des Spécificatiofis ac et des
Guigdes (ci-aprés dénommés "Publication(s) de la CEI"). Leur élabora \ Etudes,
aux travaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le suje & )2 icipar. Les organisations
intdrnationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en liaison_aves ) iclipent égalempnt aux
trajaux. La CEIl collabore étroitement avec I'Organisation | i (1S0O), selon des
conditions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations.

Les| décisions ou accords officiels de la CEIl concernant présentent, dans la mesure
du possible, un accord international sur les mets étudiées la CEI
intdressés sont représentés dans chaque

Les| Publications de la CEIl se présentent saus Ia\formae d ggréées
conpme telles par les Comités nationaux de la la CEI
s'agsure de I'exactitude du contenu techniqyé de ses pu bli tlon' la CEIl ne peut pas étre tenue responspble de
I'éventuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation quien‘e f un quelconque utilisateur final.

Darns le but d'encourager I' i i{¢s’nationaux de la CEIl s'engagent, dans foute la
me , parente’ le ublications de la CEIl dans leurs publications
natljonales et régionales s Publications de la CEIl et toutes publications
nat indiquées en termes clairs dans ces derniéeres.

La |CElI n’a pré sarquage valant indication d’approbation et n'engage pas sa
responsabilité Squi g s es a une de ses Publications.

ToJ sont en possession de la derniére édition de cette publicatio

Aud a ses administrateurs, employés, auxiliafres ou
ma pap cullers et les membres de ses comités d'études et des Qomités
nat gjudiCe causé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de toyt autre
don| soit, directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les colts (y compris lgs frais
de ant de la publication ou de I'utilisation de cette Publication de la CEJ ou de
tou

L'aft références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de publications
réfd

L’af ée gur le fait que certains des éléments de la présente Publication de la CEIl peuvent faire
I'objet ,de )droits de propriété intellectuelle ou de droits analogues. La CEIl ne saurait étre tende pour
respaensable de ne pas avoir identifié de tels droits de propriété et de ne pas avoir signalé leur existence.

tache principale des comités d’études de la CEIl est I'élaboration des Normes
internationales. Exceptionnellement, un comité d’études peut proposer la publication d'une
spécification technique

lorsqu'en dépit de maints efforts, I'accord requis ne peut étre réalisé en faveur

pu

blication d’'une Norme internationale, ou

de la

lorsque le sujet en question est encore en cours de développement technique ou quand,

pour une raison quelconque,

internationale peut étre envisagée pour I'avenir mais pas dans I'immédiat.

la possibilité d’'un accord pour la publication d’'une Norme

Les spécifications techniques font I'objet d’un nouvel examen trois ans au plus tard aprés leur
publication afin de décider éventuellement de leur transformation en Normes internationales.
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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

ELECTRICAL INSULATION SYSTEMS (EIS) -
THERMAL EVALUATION OF COMBINED LIQUID
AND SOLID COMPONENTS -

Part 1: General requirements

FOREWORD

1) Thqg International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization
all |national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The
intgrnational co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the elgctrical™a
this| end and in addition to other activities, IEC publishes International a
Tedhnical Reports, Publicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides
Pulllication(s)”). Their preparation is entrusted to technical committees;
in fthe subject dealt with may participate in this preparatory wgrk.
governmental organizations liaising with the IEC also participate in thj
with) the International Organization for Standardization (ISO

intgrested IEC National Committees.

3) IEQ Publications have the form of recomm
Corhmittees in that sense. While all reasonab
Pulllications is accurate, IEC cannot be J
misjnterpretation by any end user.

4) In ¢rder to promote intern
trarjsparently to the maxim
betyveen any IEC Publica
the|latter.

5) IEQ provides no marking proc
equipment decl
6) All t

ublication.

isers should ensuy

7) No |liability shall g

approval and cannot be rendered responsible

prising
romote

bglds. To
i¢ations,

s “IEC
prested
d non-
closely
hed by

ational
rom all

ational
of IEC
or any

cations
rgence
ated in

or any

ors, employees, servants or agents including individual expelrts and

members of its té i C National Committees for any personal injury, property damage or
othér damags 2 ha , whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal fegs) and
expenses drisi gation, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any otHer IEC
Puflicatjons.

8) Attgntiqn is mative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publications is
indispensable foXth pplication of this publication.

9) Attgntion is.drawn to the possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be the subject of

patent rights=IEC shallnot be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

The main task of IEC technical committees is to prepare International Standarﬂis. In
excepflional circumstances, a technical committee may propose the publication ol a technical

specification when

» the required support cannot be obtained for the publication of an International Standard,

despite repeated efforts, or

» the subject is still under technical development or where, for any other reason, there is the

future but no immediate possibility of an agreement on an International Standard.

Technical specifications are subject to review within three years of publication to decide

whether they can be transformed into International Standards.
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La CEI 62332-1, qui est une spécification technique, a été établie par le comité d’études 112:
Evaluation et quantification des matériels et des systemes d'isolation électrique (titre
provisoire) de la CEI.

Le texte de cette spécification technique est issu des documents suivants:

Projet d’enquéte Rapport de vote

98/213/DTS 112/4/RVC

Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant
about| a I'approbation de cette spécification technique.

Cette [publication a été rédigée selon les Directives ISO/CEI, Partie 2.

Le comité a décidé que le contenu de cette publication ne ser
maintenance indiquée sur le site web de la CEI sous «http://web
relatiyes a la publication recherchée. A cette date, la publicati

Q

* regonduite;
* supprimée;
* remplacée par une édition révisée, ou

S
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IEC 62332-1, which is a technical specification, has been prepared by IEC technical committee
112: Evaluation and quantification of electrical insulating materials and systems (provisional

title).

The text of this technical specification is based on the following documents:

Enquiry draft Report on voting
98/213/DTS 112/4/RVC

Full information on the voting for the approval of this technical specification can be found in the

reporff on voting indicated in the above table.
This gublication has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Dire

The cpmmittee has decided that the contents of this publication
maintenance result date indicated on the IEC web site under "ht{p://
relatefd to the specific publication. At this date, the publicatiomwi

* regonfirmed;
e withdrawn;
+ replaced by a revised edition, or

S

til the
b data
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INTRODUCTION

Cette spécification technique décrit une méthode pour I'évaluation thermique des systémes
d'isolation électrique (SIE) pour les produits électrotechniques avec des composants liquides
et solides combinés. La Partie 1 couvre les exigences générales d'essai. Les parties suivantes
couvriront les exigences d'essai spécifiques de produits.

Avant cette spécification technique, la procédure standard pour déterminer I'endurance
thermique des systémes d'isolation pour les produits immergés comprenait deux processus:
premierement, le vieillissement en ampoules scellées et, deuxiemement le vieillissement des
modéles grandeur nature.

Le vidillissement de modeles grandeur nature est impraticable, particuliére dgrands
prodults, tels que des transformateurs de puissance. De méme, I'utilisafion duwigillis ent en
ampoliles scellées n'est pas pratique si I'on teste des compg enues
thermjques rigoureusement différentes. Par exemple, I'essai d'un ¢ tériau

solide| d’index thermique de 200 °C avec un liquide ayant une tenu i °C ne
peut [pas étre réalisé efficacement. Les températures de \ieilli slérées, qui
vieilligsent correctement le liquide, auront comme conséq S X =ment
extrémement longues pour le solide. Les température s qui
vieilligsent correctement le solide, auront comme/cons éme, méme
danggreux, vieillissement du liquide.

Cette |spécification technique décrit u et un
modéle qui permet aux matériaux solides ieillis\g : iffé s des
tempdratures de vieillissement du liquide; méme appareil. Le modéle agit

plus ¢n mode de vieillissement réel
partiep actives est exposee
du vdg

Qlation, ou l'isolation solide prés des
plus élevées que la majeure |partie
modéle contient tous les éléments

a

primof isent les produits électrotechniques éels.
Le mqdé ( ibili ' ¢ rature qui permettent la commande indépendante
de Ia 2 S ! iquides par l'utilisation de circuits séparés. Une

Ce pr1 applicable aux SIE avec des conducteurs émaillés. Les
recon 3 a facon de les inclure sont bienvenues. Ce document|a été
prépafé ki STC 14, transformateurs de puissance. Tous les commentaires
ou syggestion y tés techniques pour rendre le document plus général sont
bienvénu
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INTRODUCTION

This technical specification describes a method for the thermal evaluation of electrical
insulation systems (EIS) for electrotechnical products with combined liquid and solid
components. Part 1 covers general test requirements. Subsequent parts should cover specific
product test requirements.

Prior to this technical specification, the standard procedure for determining the thermal
endurance of insulation systems for liquid-immersed products involved one of two processes:
firstly, sealed-tube ageing and, secondly, ageing of full-scale models.

The yse of full-scale models is impractical, especially for larger produg uch as. power

transfprmers. Similarly, the use of sealed-tube ageing is not practical whe nents
having drastically different thermal capabilities. For example, testing «f solid
materjal with a 200 °C thermal index with a liquid having a 130 °C thérx annhot be
perforimed efficiently. Accelerated ageing temperatures, which fairly agetheJiqui i sult in
extremely long ageing times for the solid. Accelerated ageingte irly age
the sdlid, will result in extreme, or even hazardous ageing of the\jquid.

This fechnical specification describes an accelerated X C ocess
mode| that allows for the solid materials to be aged/at tempe liquid
ageing temperatures, all in the same apparatus. The » [ geing
mode|of insulation systems, where solid insulatf ed i i much
higher temperatures than the bulk liquid A= it. ¢ i rimary
EIS €flements, and in relative compohent i e wi hnical

produfts.

The model has a dual allows independent control qf the
tempgrature of the solidcand ligdid - sormponents the use of separate circuits. A degtailed
bibliography is provided.

This |procedure A ‘ Qi to EIS with enamel-coated condyctors.
Recornmendati ' are welcome. This standard has been prepared in
conjumction with ‘ transformers. Any comments or suggestions from |other
technical committ 8
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EVALUATION THERMIQUE DE COMPOSANTS LIQUIDES

ET SOLIDES COMBINES -

Partie 1: Exigences générales

omaine d’application

1:2005

et ligyides ou la contrainte thermique est le facteur de vieillissement dg
de la|classe de tension. Ce procédé n'est pas applicable aux SlI
emaillg.

La présente partie indique une méthode d'essai a double
qualification thermiques des systémes d'isolation électriqué

2 Regéférences normatives

Les documents de référence suivaqts

document. Pour les références datées,

datéep, la derniere édition du document

amen@ements).

CEI 6p156: Isolants liquid

— Méthode d'essai

CEl 6
Instru

CEl 6
Déter

CEl 6

aux frg

CEl 6
diélec

D216-3: Matexiau
ctions pou ¢

trigue (tan <delta>) et de la résistivité en courant continu

olides
riction
Licteur

et la

résent
S non
htuels

trielle

rtie 3:

rtie 5:

Fssais

pation

CEIl 60250: Méthodes recommandées pour la détermination de la permittivité et du facteur de
dissipation des isolants électriques aux fréquences industrielles, audibles et radioélectriques
(ondes métriques comprises)

CEI 60296: Fluides pour applications électrotechniques — Huiles minérales isolantes neuves

pour t

ransformateurs et appareillages de connexion

CEIl 60422: Guide de maintenance et de surveillance des huiles minérales isolantes en service
dans les matériels électriques

CEI 60450 : Mesure du degré de polymérisation moyen viscosimétrique des matériaux isolants
cellulosiques neufs et vieillis a usage électrique

CEI 60505: Evaluation et qualification des systémes d'isolation électrique
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ELECTRICAL INSULATION SYSTEMS (EIS) -
THERMAL EVALUATION OF COMBINED LIQUID
AND SOLID COMPONENTS -

Part 1: General requirements

1 Scope

This part of IEC 62332 is applicable to EIS containing solid and liquid ponehis-whefe the

thermpl stress is the dominant ageing factor, without restriction This
proceflure is not applicable to EIS containing enamel-coated conductors
This |part specifies a dual-temperature test procedure fo \ evalpation and

qualification of electrical insulation systems (EIS).

2 Normative references

The following referenced documents ar
dated|references, only the edition cit
the referenced document (including any

@pph ation of this docume;rt. For
s. Fqr undated_references, the latest edifion of
nentsy-apphes.

IEC 6P156: Insulating liquids — Determinat

jonR._of hreakdown voltage at power frequgncy —
Test Q

IEC 6 — Thermal endurance properties — Part 3:
Instru

IEC 6 : o] Thermal endurance properties — Part 5:
Deter { irapce index (RTE) of an insulating material

IEC 6 B h of insulating materials — Test methods — Part 1: Tests at power
—freqd 1

IEC 6 b q ds — Measurement of relative permittivity, dielectric dissipation|factor
(tan <

IEC g0250.) Recommended methods for the determination of the permittivity and diejectric
dissipgtion factor of electrical insulating materials at power, audio and radio frequé¢ncies
including metre wavelengths

IEC 60296: Fluids for electrotechnical applications — Unused mineral insulating oils for
transformers and switchgear

IEC 60422: Supervision and maintenance guide for mineral insulating oils in electrical
equipment

IEC 60450: Measurement of the average viscometric degree of polymerization of new and aged
cellulosic electrically insulating materials

IEC 60505: Evaluation and qualification of electrical insulation systems
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CEI 60554-2: Papiers cellulosiques a usages électriques — Partie 2: Méthodes d'essai

CEI 60567: Guide d'échantillonnage de gaz et d'huile dans les matériels électriques immergés,
pour I'analyse des gaz libres et dissous 2

CEI 60599: Matériels électriques imprégnés d'huile minérale en service — Guide pour
'interprétation de I'analyse des gaz dissous et des gaz libres

CEIl 60763-2 : Spécification pour cartons comprimés et contrecollés — Partie 2 :Méthodes
d’essai

CEI 6Pp814: Isolants liquides — Cartons et papiers imprégnés d'huile — (D nination'|de la

teneuf en eau par titrage coulométrique de Karl Fischer automatique

CEI 6{1198: Huiles minérales isolantes; méthodes pour la déterming bt ses
dérivds
CEI 6/1620: Isolants liquides — Détermination du facteursde dissipati & I bar la

mesufe de la conductance et de la capacité — Méthode

CEI 6/1857-1: Systemes d'isolation électrique — rtie 1:

Exigences générales — Basse tension

CEI 6R021-1: Liquides isolants — Déter,
automatique

trique

CEl 6
ISO 2
1ISO 1
ISO 2

ISO 6
huile

entre

3 T

Pour les’besoins du présent document, les termes et les définitions dont certains sont ektraits
de la CEI'60505. ainsi que les suivants, s'appliquent.

3.1

systéme d’isolation électrique

SIE

structure isolante, comprenant un ou plusieurs matériaux isolants électriques (MIE) avec les
parties conductrices associées, utilisée dans un dispositif électrotechnique

[CEI 60505, définition 3.1.1].

NOTE Des MIE avec différents indices thermiques (ATE RTE selon la CEl 60216-5) peuvent étre combinés pour
former un SIE, qui a une classe thermique qui peut étre supérieure ou inférieure a celle de n'importe lequel des
différents composants selon la CEI 60505.
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IEC 60554-2: Cellulosic papers for electrical purposes — Part 2: Methods of test

IEC 60567: Guide for the sampling of gases and of oil from oil-filled electrical equipment and
for the analysis of free and dissolved gases 2

IEC 60599: Mineral oil-impregnated electrical equipment in service — Guide to the interpretation
of dissolved and free gases analysis

IEC 60763-2: Specification for laminated pressboard — Part 2: Methods of test

IEC 60814~ Tnsulating liquids — Oll-impregnated paper and pressboard — Determination oflwater
by automatic coulometric Karl Fischer titration

IEC 6{1198: Mineral insulating oils; methods for the determinatio elated
compounds

IEC 6[1620: Insulating liquids — Determination of dielectric diss] ent of
the cgnductance and capacitance — Test method

IEC 6{1857-1: Electrical insulation systems (EIS) — Pfoceg Part 1:
General requirements — Low voltage

IEC 6R021-1: Insulating liquids — De metric
titratiqn

IEC 6R114: Electrical insulation system's (E

ISO 2B7: Paper and boara

ISO 1p24 (all paris); Pa

ISO 2D49: Petroleum

ISO 6R95: Petroleym Rrog S gainst
water|—- Ring

3 Term

For the purposes of this document, the following terms and definitions apply, some of |[which

are taren from IEC 60505.

3.1

electrical insulation system

EIS

insulating structure containing one or more electrical insulating materials (EIM) together with
associated conducting parts employed in an electrotechnical device

[IEC 60505, definition 3.1.1]

NOTE EIMs with different temperature indices (ATE RTE according to IEC 60216-5) may be combined to form an
EIS, which has a thermal class that may be higher or lower than that of any of the individual components according
to IEC 60505.
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SIE candidat
SIE en cours d'évaluation pour déterminer son aptitude (thermique) en service

3.3

SIE de référence
SIE évalué et déterminé, soit avec une expérience en service connue et enregistrée, soit sur la
base d’'une évaluation fonctionnelle comparative connue

3.4

class’r_th.er.m.i.q.u.e
désigpation d'un SIE qui est égale a la valeur numérique de la tempé

d'utilig
Table

NOTE
avoir ¢

3.5

indice d’endurance thermique d'un SIE

IET S
valeuf
d'une
conny

3.6

IRET
valeuf
SIE ¢
méme

3.7
éprou

ou pa

3.8

facteuir de

contrg

3.9
essai

applic

mme conséquence une durée de vie plus courte.

E
numérique de la température, en degrés Ce
expérience en service connue ou sur la ba

grence comme
orictionnelle compa

vieilligsement thermique
e th q pouvant provoquer des modifications irréversibles du SIE

de diagnostic
ation périodique d'un niveau spécifié d'un facteur de diagnostic a une éprouvetts

imale
2114,

ui peut

dérivé
rative

ent au

IS aux

ement

pour

déterr

3.10

Tmer s fecritere de fimde vie a eteatteimt

critére de fin de vie
valeur choisie pour une propriété ou pour la modification d’'une propriété définissant la fin de

vie du

composant

[CEIl 61857-1, définition 3.11 modifiée]

3.1

fin de vie
fin de la durée de vie d'une éprouvette, comme déterminé par tout composant choisi répondant

a son

critére de fin de vie
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3.2

candidate EIS
EIS under evaluation to determine its service capability (thermal)

3.3

reference EIS
evaluated and established EIS with either a known service experience record or a known
comparative functional evaluation as a basis

34

thernrl_class

desigmation of an EIS that is equal to the numerical value of the maximu c temperai
degreps Celsius for which the EIS is appropriate and according to IEC 6 e~l
NOTE | An EIS may be subjected to operating temperatures exceeding its thermal

expectgd life.

3.5

EIS assessed thermal endurance index

EIS ATE

numefical value of the temperature in degrees Celsiys as deriveq
known service experience or a known comparative fu

3.6

EIS relative thermal endurance inde
EIS R

nume

the krn

diagn

3.7

test gbject

of origina tation{model) of equipment, a component of or part of
ment, includipg d foxuse in a functional test

piece
equip

3.8

thernjal ageing
therm

3.9

diagnfostic tes
periodic applica
wheth

3.10

TE

own EIS ATE of a reference EIS \ e subjected to the same agein

ler thejend-poirt criterion has been reached

in|shorter

from

of the candidate EIS which is relative to

g and

rmine

end-point criterion
selected value of either a property or a change of property that defines the end of a
component’s life

[IEC 61857-1, definition 3.11 modified]

3.1

end-of-life
end of a test object’s life, as determined by any selected component meeting its end-point
criterion
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3.12

cellule de vieillissement

récipient scellé partiellement rempli du MIE liquide et dans lequel est montée I'éprouvette, les
résistances chauffantes et les thermocouples pour la commande et la surveillance

4 Appareillage pour le vieillissement thermique

41 Description générale

L’appareillage pour le vieillissement thermique doit étre congu pour permettre le vieillissement
sépargde composa ofides et iquides. tes—S de Teference € andidat doivent étre
exposiés a des cycles d’essai aux températures élevées choisies. Chaque consisfe|en un
tempq d'exposition spécifique a la température choisie et aux essais de dfa

Le systéme d'essai consiste en

¢ cdllules de vieillissement;
e alimentation d'énergie;

¢ syistéme de commande;

e sylstéme de sécurité;

« systéme de préléevement d'échantillors;

« systéme de contrdle/collecte de dohpées

4.2 |Construction de ’appareillage(d’e i
4.21 Cellule de vieillissemerit %
¢ construit en acier inoxydable, la taille doit

étre dgfinie en fonctio tal o I*eprouwvette. Il faut que le volume de la cellule prenne en
consigération I' igé ion thermique du liquide aux températurges de

vieilligsement. Les a cellule doivent étre fermées avec des couvercles

$ résistances chauffantes;

« [|'akaté pour éliminer |a possibilité d'oxydation du liquide

La conception de la cellule de vieillissement doit étre configurée pour maintenir les
thermocouples du liquide et les composants solides des éprouvettes immergés dans le liquide
a toutes les températures de vieillissement. Voir également 5.3.3.

Pour les détails spécifiques, voir Figure 1.
Il est recommandé que les cellules de vieillissement soient maintenues par un support.

4.2.2 Résistances chauffantes

Les résistances chauffantes doivent avoir des capacités thermiques pour maintenir la
température du liquide testé dans la gamme de températures définie par la procédure d'essai.
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3.12

ageing cell

sealed container partially filled with the liquid EIM and in which are mounted the test object,
liquid immersion heaters and thermocouples for control and monitoring

4 Thermal ageing test apparatus

4.1 General description

The thermal ageing test apparatus shall be designed to allow the separate ageing of solid and
liquid ; T jles at
selecfed elevated temperatures. Each cycle consists of a specific tiry posureat the
selected temperature and diagnostic tests.

st system consists of

4.2 |[Construction of the test appars
4.21 Ageing cells

Each |ageing cell is a as a

functipn of the t . : must consider the space required for thermal
expansion of th{@/' ' s. The two ends of the cell shall be fitted with
remoyable, seala ) ~Xhe test object is mounted within the ageing cell.

Ports [shall be pravided

e ni

¢ immersion.hea
{rogen gas to eliminate the possibility of oxidation of the liquid.

The design of the ageing cell shall be configured to maintain the liquid thermocouples and the
solid component of the test objects immersed in the liquid under all ageing temperatures. See
also 5.3.3.

For specific details, see Figure 1.
The ageing cells should be supported in a rack.

4.2.2 Immersion heaters

Immersion heaters shall have thermal capability to maintain the temperature of the test liquid
within the temperature range defined by the test procedure.
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4.2.3 Alimentation

Des alimentations séparées doivent étre fournies pour établir indépendamment les
températures définies pour le liquide et pour les éprouvettes.

« Le courant circulant dans I’éprouvette doit établir la température exigée définie par la
procédure d'essai.

e La capacité de puissance doit se conformer a 4.2.2.

AVERTISSEMENT: Pour des raisons de sécurité, les cellules de vieillissement doivent étre reliées a la terre.

4.2.4 Systéme de contréle du circuit

es de
Srature

La syrveillance automatique avec les sondes thermiques commandé
I'épropivette et du liquide. Une régulation doit étre utilisée pour maijr
dans les £2 K.

4.2.5 Systéme d’alimentation d’azote
Le systéme d’alimentation en azote doit étre fourni pou dssin de gaz au-

dessus du liquide, dans la cellule, afin d'éliminer Aa possiilite e. Le
coussjn de gaz dans chaque cellule doit étre régulé i

4.2.6 Systéme de sécurité

Une Jalve de surpression doit étre installée s le pour empécher la prgssion
interng des cellules d'excéder 20 kPa.

rs de
ection

Un dispositif de protection
tempdgrature du liquide,et de I'ép
de sufchauffe doivent|étre iQdé

4.3 Surveilla

&

ns de
soient

Les dpnnées de too
la conlsigne de plt
corrigges.

5 Co

5.1 Général

L’éprquyette est congue pour modéliser la partie SIE des produits électrotechniques| sous

A ' 4 Hy Al ot
evalu UUTT TU UUTTOTOLT U TIduVuTtuuT TTl1

e un conducteur porteur de courant;
* lisolation du conducteur,;
 des cales ou barrieres d'isolation;

e un liquide.

D'autres composants peuvent étre utilisés si appropriés.

5.2 Détermination du volume des composants

Il est important que les rapports des volumes de composants utilisés pour construire
I’éprouvette soient représentatifs du produit électrotechnique modélisé.
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4.2.3 Power supply

Separate power supplies shall be provided to independently establish the defined temperatures
in the liquid and the test object.

e Current through the test object shall establish the required temperature defined by the test
procedure.

« Power capacity to comply with 4.2.2.

WARNING: For safety reasons, ageing cells shall be connected to earth.

4.2.4 Control circuit system

Automatic monitoring with thermal sensors controls the temperature t and
liquid| A control feedback circuit shall be used to maintain each temp

4.2.5 Nitrogen system

A nitr ell for
the py th cell
shall be regulated to maintain a positive pressure.

4.2.6 Safety system

A presgsure relief valve shall be installed on he internal cell pressure from
exceeding 20 kPa.

An oyer-temperature prot rature
sensgrs in both the liquid rature
protegtion shall be ind

4.3

The o e set-
point

5 C

5.1

The t under
evaluationsand usually consists of

e A ~||rmnt-r~nrrying conductar;

e a conductor insulation;
e insulation spacers/barriers;

e aliquid.

Other components may be used as appropriate.

5.2 Determination of component volumes

It is important that the ratios of volumes of components used to construct the model shall be
representative of the electrotechnical product being modelled.
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Déterminer le volume total des composants individuels dans les produits évalués. Déterminer
le pourcentage de chaque composant individuel comme une partie du volume total. Les
pourcentages doivent étre utilisés pour déterminer le volume spécifique de ces composants
individuels devant étre utilisés dans la construction de I'éprouvette. Dans une famille de
produits utilisant le méme SIE spécifique, il convient que la proportion de volume des
composants individuels au volume total soit semblable.

NOTE Le volume du liquide est déterminé a 20 °C.

Un exemple de tableur est inclus dans I'"Annexe A pour calculer les volumes et les dimensions
des composants.

NOTE €S composanis complementaires peuvent eire Inseres dans la cellule de vielllissement pour readliser le
équilibre entre des exigences de volume et celles de température.

5.3 |Eprouvette

5.3.1 Généralités

L'éprquvette suivante représente une bobine immergée it les
composants liquides et solides du SIE.

5.3.2 Assemblage du conducteur

L'assgmblage du conducteur consiste long et la
sectio Les
dimen alculs
de vo

Les te es au
condy

Le co selon
5.2.

Deux icteur
pour uvent
étre in

NOTE

L'assé nt de
tempdgraturésentre onducteur et le liquide. Le matériau pour la barriére thermique doft étre
un dgs MIE utilisé dans I'éprouvette. Les barriéres thermiques doivent étre sécuriségs sur
I'assemblage du conducteur au moyen d'un ruban inerte.

5.3.3 Composant liquide

La cellule doit étre remplie du composant liquide devant étre évalué. Le volume du liquide doit
étre déterminé en fonction des exigences de 5.2, basées sur les calculs de volume et de
température.

Un thermocouple de type K doit étre installé dans le volume liquide pour la mesure de
température et un autre pour le contréle de température. Le premier sera placé prés de la
surface liquide a température ambiante. Le deuxiéme est placé prés du centre du volume
liquide. Par exemple, dans des transformateurs de puissance, le thermocouple placé pres de la
surface est utilisé pour contrdler la température du liquide. Pour certains produits, le
thermocouple au centre du liquide peut étre utilisé pour la régulation.

meilleur
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Determine the total volume of the individual components in the products to be evaluated.
Determine the percentage of each individual component as a part of the total volume. The
percentages shall be used to determine the specific volume of those individual components to
be used in the construction of the test object. In a family of products with the same specific
EIS, the ratio of volume of the individual components to the total volume should be similar.

NOTE The liquid volume is determined at 20 °C.

A spreadsheet programme example is included in Annex A for calculating the volumes and
dimensions of the components.

NOTE Additional components may be inserted into the ageing cell in order to achieve the best balance between
tempergture—amd-votomerequirerents:

5.3 |Test object
5.31 General

The fpllowing test object represents a liquid-immersed coil, whix gdes\the d and solid
components of the EIS.

5.3.2 Conductor assembly

area fare representative of that in the duct Sbeing simulated. Specific
condyctor dimensions (cross-section ‘s nd aged>6n volume and tempefrature
calculptions. An example is provided in

The gonductor assembly consists of a length of, o e shape and cross-segtional
bl

The conductor terminals, which pass end-plate, shall be brazed to the conguctor
and fiked in the end-plate.

The cpnductor shall b Ui 3 volume ratios determined from 5.2.

Two fype K th
tempgrature measure

&d securely on the surface of the conducfor for
itional thermocouples may be included.

NOTE | Thermocoup g | presenya potential oxidation problem.

The gonductér RIS have a thermal barrier to establish a temperature grpdient
betwelen g i iquid. The material for the thermal barrier shall be one |of the
EIM used i wst obje t. Thermal barriers shall be secured to the conductor assemply by
means$ o i S

5.3.3 Liquid component

The cgelkshall be filled with the liquid component being evaluated. The volume of the liquid shall
be determined from requirements in 5.2 based on volume and temperature calculations.

One type K thermocouple shall be installed within the liquid volume for temperature
measurement and another for temperature control. One is located near the liquid surface at
room temperature. The second is located near the centre of the liquid volume. For example, for
power transformers, the thermocouple located near the surface is used for controlling liquid
temperature.
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5.3.4 Autres composants

Pour chaque produit devant étre simulés, des composants représentatifs non inclus dans le
SIE, mais pouvant affecter celui-ci, doivent étre inclus. Par exemple, des parties de circuit
magnétique, les matériaux soutenant les cables de sortie et les matériaux du conteneur. I
convient que les volumes relatifs de ces composants correspondent a ceux du produit évalué,
a l'exception du circuit magnétique et des matériaux du conteneur. La quantité relative de
circuit magnétique et du matériau du conteneur doit étre déterminée en se basant sur la
surface exposée au composant liquide. Un exemple est donné a I'Annexe A.

6 Procédures d’essai

6.1 |Généralités

Des ejssais de vieillissement a trois températures doivent étre reahs 34t pour
établif sa tenue thermique. Un systéme de référence doit étre ufi résgultats
des epsais du SIE candidat. Sauf stipulation contraire du CE ¢ de I ipelrent, le systéme de
référejnce doit étre une isolation solide cellulosique et de I'hui

6.2

Il est iquide soit sufffjsante
pour ‘uourmr Iensemble d’éprouvettes de référ 5 ¢ ginsi que les besoing pour
les es

Tous \nés par séchage de 110 °C a 120 °C
pendd séché et dégazé.

Immeédgdi [: nducteur et les autres matériaux dpivent
étre imprégnés sous ~ iqui aNE . Le processus d'imprégnation est cpnduit
pendd

Avant| d'insé Sproyvette das une cellule de vieillissement, enlever les échantillons
solide] iqui [ ditiopne essaires aux essais de diagnostic.

Une propre et séche est alors remplie du volume de ljquide
précé prouvette imprégnée est insérée. La cellule est rapidement
scellé g I'azote sec.

Apres geMa cellule de vieillissement est placée dans un support. Tolis les
circui i ation) de contrble et de surveillance ainsi que I'alimentation en azote dpivent
étre gonnectés. Etant alimentée, la pression dans la cellule est surveillée tandis que les
élémgnts mternes sont en tram de chauffer La pression excédentaire est purgée jusqy’a ce

que |

6.2.1 Eprouvette de référence

La SIE de référence doit étre composée de matériaux solides et de liquide dont le
comportement, en combinaison, est établi. Au moment de la publication de cette norme, le seul
SIE de référence établi est composé de matériaux solides cellulosiques et d'huile minérale. Le
IET SIE de ce systéme de référence est reconnu pour étre 105 °C. Cependant, si le CE de
I’équipement a établi un autre SIE avec une performance connue, cette performance peut étre
utilisée comme référence SIE. Il convient que le CE de I'équipement fournisse les détails
spécifiques.
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5.3.4 Other components

For products being simulated, representative components not included in the EIS but expected
to affect it, shall be included. Examples include pieces of core steel, material supporting the
leads and enclosure material. The relative volumes of these components should match those
of the evaluated product, with the exception of magnetic core steel and enclosure material. The
relative quantity of magnetic core steel and enclosure material shall be determined based on
the surface area exposed to the liquid component. An example is given in Annex A.

6 Test procedures

6.1 |General

A thrge-temperature ageing test shall be completed to establish the e new
system. A reference system shall be used to validate the testing ¢ nless
otherwise stipulated by the equipment TC, the reference sy solid
insulation and mineral oil.

6.2 |Preparation of the test objects

The guantity of samples of solid and liquid insulation rence
and c@ndidate test objects and requirements for dj

All so { 120 °C for at least 48 . The
liquid 3SS

Imme Cuum-
impre r 12 h
to 16

Prior d and
liquid

A clean, dry agei the previously determined volume of liquid and the
impre rogen
gas.

Followyi ageing cell, it is placed into a test rack. All power, copntrol,
monitpri ! sircuits as well as the nitrogen supply line shall be connected| With
powell on, tf ssyre~within the cell is monitored while the internal elements are hgating.
Exceds pressureN d off until the cell reaches its ageing temperatures.

6.2.1 Reference test object

The reference EIS shall be composed of solid materials and liquid that have an established
performance in combination. At the time of issue of this standard, the only established
reference EIS is composed of cellulose solid materials and mineral oil. The EIS ATE of this
reference system is recognized to be 105 °C. However, if the equipment TC has established
another EIS with known performance, this may be used as the reference EIS. The equipment
TC should provide specific details.
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Pour la vérification du vieillissement du SIE de référence, un simple jeu de trois éprouvettes
composeées du SIE de référence doit étre évalué avec les éprouvettes du SIE candidat. Pour le
systeme cellulose et huile minérale, les températures de vieillissement doivent étre comme
indiqué ci-apres:

* Conducteur avec isolation de cellulose Kraft: 160 °C

¢ Huile minérale selon la CEIl 60296: 115 °C

L'expérience a démontré que, a ces températures, 50 % de la tenue en traction originale de
I'isolation solide seront atteints aprés 500 h.

NOTE Au Ao UL\J :G VG:UUI dU CC nl) II'G 'JGO été Gttv;lltv dallc :UO CCC h, ;: \JUIIV;UIIt \.‘U’UII dUU/\;eIIIC jUU 46 trOiS
éprouvettes soit vieilli avec un temps de cycle accru basé sur I'évaluation des résultats d'e

6.2.2 Eprouvettes candidates

Trois jeux de trois cellules de vieillissement chacun (neuf cellules~au tota tilisés
pour le systéme candidat pour chaque température d'essai, pour deter ie du
systeme aux températures préchoisies (au total 27 cellules i

La fo ce et
candi Iquide
rempl

6.3

Les é ant le
déma priétés électriques et physiques de
I'isolafion solide et du liqujde 3 ses\Les changements entre les états ipitiaux
et finqux doivent étre utifisé i guantité de dégradation arrivant pendant le
cycle [d’essai. Les résp de teneur en humidité initiale doivent étre Utilisés
pour déterminer si vrai S &ri 3 d€quatement séchés avant le démarrage|
6.3.1 Isolati@ i

Au dI slation solides préconditionnés selon 6.2 doivent étre
évalu e essais de diagnostic devant étre choisis par le gomité
d’étud déterminer la fin de vie. Des essais complémentaires peuvent
étre (tili pce. Les exemples d'essais de diagnostics typiques syr des
matér

Caragteéri Spécification d'essai

Tenet CEIl 60554-2 (ISO 287)

Tenug diélectrique dans I'huile: CEI 60243-1

Tan & et permittivité € dans Thuile: CEl' 60250

Résistance mécanique: CEIl 60554-2 (ISO 1924)

Résistance a la compression: CEI 60763-2

Degré de polymérisation (cellulose): CEIl 60450

6.3.2 Isolation liquide

Au démarrage, l'isolation liquide préconditionnée selon 6.2 doit étre évaluée en utilisant un ou
des essais de diagnostic choisis par le comité d’études de I'équipement pour déterminer la fin
de vie. Des essais complémentaires peuvent étre utilisés a fin de surveillance. Les exemples
d'essai de diagnostic typique sur des liquides sont:
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For verification of reference EIS ageing, a single set of three test objects composed of the
reference EIS shall be evaluated along with the candidate test objects. For the cellulose and
mineral oil system, the ageing temperatures shall be as follows:

e Conductor with Kraft cellulose insulation: 160 °C

e Mineral oil according to IEC 60296: 115 °C

Experience has shown that, at these temperatures, 50 % of the original tensile strength of the
solid insulation will be reached in 500 h.

NOTE In the event that the 50 % value has not been reached in 500 h, a second set of three test objects should
be age'{ at an increased r‘yr*lp time based upon evaluation of the test results

6.2.2 Candidate test object

Three| sets of three ageing cells each (nine cells) shall be used fo ¢ idate em for
each fest temperature, in order to determine the half-life of the.system a 3 ected
tempgratures (a total of 27 test cells).

The physical shape, size and construction of the reference™a S all be
similay, with one or more of the solid materials and i didate
materjals to be evaluated.

6.3 |Diagnostic tests

Samples of both the solid insulation and theNigs ) t shall be tested prior to sfart-up
and after shutdown of each cell. Electrical and\ph properties of the solid insulatign and
the liquid shall be measured. Chang al and final states shall be usged to
determine the amount of degradatio e testing cycle. Results of the|initial
moistlire content measurs
adeqyately dried prior

6.3.1

At start-up, the solid wathe ANRIE e-conditioned according to 6.2 shall be tested|using
one ¢@ i g S shosen by the equipment TC to determine end ¢f life.
Additi k itoring purposes. Examples of typical diagnostic tegts for
cellulgsi N

Chard Test specification
Moistlire conten IEC 60554-2 (ISO 287)

Dielegtric strength_in ail: IEC 60243-1

Tan é|and\permittivity € in oil: IEC 60250
Tensile_strength: IEC 60554-2 (1SQ 1924
Compression strength: IEC 60763-2

Degree of polymerization (cellulose): IEC 60450

6.3.2 Liquid insulation

At start-up, the liquid insulation pre-conditioned according to 6.2 is to be tested using one or
more diagnostic tests to be chosen by the equipment technical committee to determine end of
life. Additional tests may be used for monitoring purposes. Examples of typical diagnostic test
for liquids are:


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=dee4612e4f53c6c59c5cbec9d0a7f085

- 26 — TS 62332-1 O CEI:2005

Caractéristiques Spécification d'essai
Couleur et apparence: ISO 2049

Tenue diélectrique: CEI 60156

Tension interfaciale: ISO 6295

Acidité: CEl 62021-1

Facteur de dissipation diélectrique

(FDD) a 90 °C: CEI 60247 ou CEI 61620
Teneur en humidité: CEI 60814

Gaz dissous: CEl 60567 et CEI 60599
Teneyr 2-furfural: CEI 61198

6.4 |Vieillissement thermique

6.4.1 Températures de vieillissement recommandées pour le C

Chois|r les températures de vieillissement pour le contréle d basé
sur I3 classe thermique attendue dans le Tableau 1. { s de périogde de
vieilligsement sont définies pour chaque température de viej ableau 1.
Tableau 1 - Vieillissement reco
et périodes p r clas
Dufée de la période \}e\ ermigue att)e)ndue
de vieillissement PAN
h 90 105 120 130 155 180 200 220

1500/3000/4500/6000 | 110 s | 125 °c \| 1dg O] 50 >c 175 °C | 200 °c | 220°c | 24qc

500/1000/1500/3000 125.°C ﬂo °C \k’SS WC 190 °C 215 °C 235 °C 255 °C

25$0/500/750/1000 [\M\o ° %o@s\ \@Qc\jso °C | 205°C | 230°C | 250°C | 270|°C
6.4.2 8 e vieillis me}tzommandées pour le composant liquide
Il est € de vieillissement du liquide soit au moins 15 po au-
dessu d'exploitation acceptable pour I'équipement modgélisé.
Cependant, 3 dau moins 10 % au-dessous du point d'ignition du liquide ne doit
pas é S 2enSi\3 ete température ne peut pas étre atteinte pour des raisgns de

risqug, i ¢ alops, dlutiliSer la température la plus sire.

6.4.3 : e vieillissement du SIE de référence

Pour les besoins de cette spécification technique, le SIE de référence est établi avec du papier
de cellulose Kraft combiné a de I'huile minérale, pour utilisation dans les transformatelyrs de
puissance, et Il doit etre vieilli sefon 6.2.1. C est-a-aire.

— conducteur avec isolation de cellulose Kraft: 160 °C
- huile minérale selon la CEl 60296: 115 °C

Des éprouvettes de référence pour I'équipement complémentaire doivent étre déterminées
suite a I'essai complet.

Vieillir les trois cellules d'essai de référence durant le temps et aux températures établis
précédemment. Extraire et évaluer les échantillons des matériaux liquides et solides pour les
essais de diagnostic complémentaires.
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Characteristic Test specification

Colour and appearance: ISO 2049

Breakdown voltage: IEC 60156

Interfacial tension: ISO 6295

Acidity: IEC 62021-1

Dielectric dissipation factor

(DDF) at 90 °C IEC 60247 or IEC 61620
Water content : IEC 60814

Dissolved gas : IEC 60567 and IEC 60599
2-furf||1ral content : IEC 61198

6.4 |Thermal ageing

6.4.1 Recommended solid-component ageing temperatures
Select the ageing temperatures for conductor temperatuyré ~sohirok\based\on the expected

thermpl class in Table 1. The four ageing period durations akg ined for each 3geing
tempgrature in Table 1.

Tablle 1 — Recommended ageing temperat&&?‘a> ri s for expected thermal class

Dyration of ageing xpe ed thermal cl)ass

eriod
pen 90 105 /\.420 13N 155’ | 180 200 230

1500/3000/4500/6000 | 110 °C | 125°C \ 1m \N{O\\C 175 °C 200 °C 220 °C 2401 °C

500/1000/1500/3000 12{"}\ m 155\QJ 165>C 190 °C 215 °C 235°C 255 °C

50/500/750/1000 N‘O\Q \‘\60& yao oc | 205°C | 230°C | 250°C | 270°C

N

6.4.2 i ing\te ratures

Liquid ageing tempe oul least 15 % above the highest acceptable opgrating
tempgrature for the equipmentkeing modelled. However, it shall not exceed a temperafure at
least 10 % belaw i e liquid. If the former temperature cannot be attained for

risk rgasonsg the S mperature should be used.

6.4.3 ence ElS ageing temperatures

For tHe purposes of this technical specification, the selected reference EIS is stated aq Kraft
cellulgse paper andvhineral oil, for use in power transformers, and shall be aged according to
6.2.1.|ThatTs:

— conductor with Kraft cellulose insulation: 160 °C
- mineral oil per IEC 60296: 115 °C

Additional equipment reference test objects shall be determined as a result of the complete
test.

Age the three reference test cells under the above established times and temperatures.
Remove and evaluate samples of the liquid and solid materials for diagnostic testing.
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6.4.4 Procédure de vieillissement du SIE candidat

Vieillir les neuf cellules d'essai candidates selon le Tableau 1 de 6.4.1.

Les temps de vieillissement des cellules d'essai candidat doivent étre choisis de maniére a
fournir un plus grand nombre possible de prélevements d'échantillons statistiques en fin
d’essai; c'est-a-dire: une cellule évaluée a la premiére période de vieillissement, deux cellules
évaluées en seconde période et trois cellules aux troisieme et quatrieme périodes de
vieillissement. La troisieme et la quatrieme période de vieillissement peuvent étre ajustées en
se basant sur les données obtenues aux deux premiers points.

A la fin de chaque période de vieillissement, prélever et évaluer les échantj Briaux
liquides et solides pour I'essai de diagnostic complémentaire. Un jugem fectué
quant|a la condition et au volume de liquide restant dans chaque cell i '‘essai
doivent étre enregistrées.

6.5 Essai de fin de vie

L'essai de diagnostic des échantillons solides et liquidg
exemple, parmi les propriétés suivantes:

.3, par

* tehue en traction;

- fofce de compression;

* tepue diélectrique du solide;
e tephue diélectrique du liquide;
» fapteur de perte du liquide (tan 9d);
e indlice d’acidité du liquyide>

Les cfiteres de fin de

justifigation apprOfrié

7 Ahnhalyse des d6

our chaque essai de diagnostic, avelc une
Article 7.

7.1 Critére de fin de ¥\

Les critéres quels uhe/eprouvette est considérée défaillante doivent étre entiérement
définis a essai. Un essai adéquat doit étre inclus dans la période d'essdi pour
détecter g’ claquage se produit, indiquant ainsi la fin de vie pour chaque
éproupette. LD 'Ilsatl de plus d'un critére de fin de vie aura tendance a rendre l'interprétation
des résultats~d'essai plus difficiles. Il est recommandé qu’'un seul critére de fin de \%e soit

utilisé| pour_chaque composant de I’éprouvette (solide/liquide). Le CE de I'équipement pour le
SIE modélisé doit définir le critere de fin de vie spécifique.

711 Fin de vie du composant liquide

Le CE de I'équipement approprié doit choisir les critéres de fin de vie acceptés; par exemple,
la dégradation de la tenue diélectrique au-dessous de la limite acceptable d'exploitation. Dans
le cas de I'huile minérale, les valeurs devant étre considérées sont celles désignées dans la
CEI 60422, selon la catégorie d'équipement considéré.

7.1.2 Fin de vie du composant solide

Le critere de fin de vie accepté pour l'isolation solide doit étre la dégradation a 50 % de la
valeur originale de la propriété choisie en 6.5.
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6.4.4 Ageing procedures of the EIS candidate

Age the nine candidate test cells according to Table 1 of 6.4.1.

Ageing times of the candidate test cells shall be selected in a way that provides a larger
statistical sampling at the end-points; i.e., one cell tested at the first ageing period, two cells
tested at the second ageing period, and three cells each tested at the third and fourth ageing
periods. The third and fourth ageing periods may be adjusted based on the data obtained from
the first two points.

At the end of each period, remove and evaluate samples of the liquid and solid materials for
diagngstic testing. A judgement shall be made relative to the condition apd~yolume .of|liquid
remaihing in each cell. The test data shall be recorded.

6.5 |End-point testing

The diagnostic test of the solid and liquid samples shall be 3, for
example, from among the following:

« tensile strength;

e compression strength;

* solid dielectric strength;

e liquid dielectric strength;

e liquid loss factor (tan d);

* liquid acid neutralization number.

The end-point criteria may on as

reporfed in Clause 7.

7 Analysis o@i

7.1

The cfi onsidered to have failed shall be fully defined prior|to the
start ast shall be included in the test period to detect when a failure
occur éach test object. The use of more than one end-point crfterion

will tend to nake YN erpre ation of the test results more difficult. It is recommended thgt only
one ql 2 used for each component in the test object (solld/lqu|d. The

711 End of life of the liquid component

The relevant equipment TC shall select the accepted end-point criteria; for example, the
degradation of the dielectric strength below the acceptable operating limit. In the case of
mineral oil, the values to be considered are those pointed out in IEC 60422, according to the
category of equipment considered.

71.2 End of life of the solid component

The accepted end-point criterion for the solid insulation shall be degradation to 50 % of the
original value of the property selected according to 6.5.
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Le nombre total d'heures pour atteindre la fin de vie doit étre enregistré pour le composant
solide dans I'éprouvette a chaque température de vieillissement. La vie, en heures, a chaque
température de vieillissement doit étre calculée selon la CEl 60216-3.

NOTE

7.1.3

Il n'y a aucune évaluation exigée pour la vie moyenne du liquide.

Extrapolation des données

L'analyse de régression linéaire sur les données du composant solide doit étre effectuée
conformément a la CElI 60216-5. (L’interprétation de I'analyse sera incluse selon la CEI 60505.)

7.2

Le ra
comp

et

L’essai de vieillissement e

Rapport

pport doit inclure toutes les mesures, les détails appropriés de ‘anal

is
référence a la présente norme d’essai CEl;
description du SIE évalué (SIE de référence et SIE candidat);

pour chaque SIE.

droite de régressi
lide;

corrélation, pour le composant solide;
sse thermique du composant solide du sy

yse, Yy

ement

osant

stéme

stéme
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